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National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires) 
New large fires:  11 (*) 
Large fires contained:  4 
Uncontained large fires: ** 30 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Nationally, there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IMT1 (Quesinberry) is assigned to manage large fires and provide support to initial attack operations for the West 
Branch Operational Area in Texas.  
 
Rock House, Texas Forest Service. Fort Davis, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior.   
 
Swenson, Texas Forest Service. Three miles north of Swenson, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.   
 
Killough, Texas Forest Service. Six miles north of Post, TX. Mesquite and grass. Smoldering.  
  
Cooper Mountain Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles northeast of Sterling City, TX. Grass. Extreme fire 
behavior. Community of Rotan is threatened. Evacuations in effect. 
 
* DHR, Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
 
Hickman, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles southeast of Midland, TX. Grass. No further 
information received.  
 
Encino, Texas Forest Service. Thirteen miles west of San Angelo, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences 
threatened.  
 
* PK West, Texas Forest Service. Sixteen miles northeast of Breckenridge, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire 
behavior. Residences threatened. 
 

Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 84 
New large fires: 10 
Uncontained large fires: 25 
Type 1 IMT committed   1 
Type 2 IMT committed   1 



* Frying Pan Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-five miles northwest of Andrews, TX. Grass. Extreme fire 
behavior. Residences threatened. 
 
Cannon, Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences 
threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 
* Little Smokey, Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
Residences threatened. 
 
Elim Church Rd., Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northeast of Ludiwici, GA. Southern rough. Minimal 
fire activity.  
 
Indiahoma Wye, Wichita Mountains NWR. IMT2 (Dueitt). Seven miles northeast of Indiahoma, OK. Timber and 
grass. Torching and spotting. Residences threatened. 
 
* Centerpoint, Buffalo National River, NPS. Three miles northwest of Ponca, AR. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire 
activity. Residences threatened.  
 
Schoelzzow, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-two miles west of Kerrville, TX. Grass. No further information 
received.  
 
Lucas, Texas Forest Service. Eleven miles southeast of Breckenridge, TX. Grass. No further information 
received.  
 
McPherson, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles southwest of Sonora, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
 
* Justiceburg East, Texas Forest Service. Two miles southeast of Justiceburg, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
Residences threatened.  
 
* East Central, Mississippi Forestry Commission. Fifteen miles northeast of Moss Point, MS. Timber litter. No 
further information received. 
 
* Soccer Field, Mississippi Forestry Commission. Three miles southwest of Gautier, MS. Closed timber litter. No 
further information received.  
 
* Pritchett Rd, Okalahoma DOF. Timber. No further information received.  
   
Split Oak, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles west of Clayton, OK. Timber. No new information. 
 
Canton, Concho Field Office, BIA. Two miles east of Canton, OK. Closed timber litter. No new information. 
 
Coe-Amos, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Thirteen miles east of Rogers, AR. Timber. No new information. 
 
Wildlife Trail, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles northeast of Stringtown, OK. Timber. No new information. 
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Rock House TX TXS 164,879 64 70 UNK 259 0 7 16 0 40 235K ST 

Swenson TX TXS 103,394 10 90 4/15 17 -20 0 2 0 0 2.4M ST 

Killough TX TXS 54,000 0 90 4/16 17 -7 0 3 0 1 NR ST 

Cooper Mountain 
Ranch TX TXS 50,000 37,000 0 UNK 169 116 1 29 2 0 NR ST 

* DHR TX TXS 26,273 --- 50 UNK 11 --- 0 0 0 0 128K ST 
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Hickman TX TXS 16,500 0 98 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 25 80.8K PRI 

Encino TX TXS 12,659 0 90 UNK 10 0 0 1 0 0 62K ST 

* PK West TX TXS 10,000 --- 0 4/16 7 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Frying Pan 
Ranch TX TXS 10,000 --- 10 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 2.5K ST 

Cannon TX TXS 9,248 -5,752 40 UNK 50 45 1 7 0 0 45K ST 

* Little Smokey TX TXS 6,000 --- 20 UNK 24 --- 1 0 0 0 2.5K ST 

Elim Church Rd. GA GAS 4,035 0 95 4/20 4 0 0 1 0 15 750K ST 

Indiahoma Wye OK WMR 2,900 --- 25 4/20 127 --- 4 6 3 0 99K FWS 

* Centerpoint AR BUP 636 --- 80 UNK 14 --- 0 0 0 0 8K NPS 

Schoelzzow TX TXS 400 0 90 4/16 0 -1 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Lucas TX TXS 400 0 90 4/16 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

McPherson TX TXS 300 0 30 UNK 7 -2 0 1 0 0 2.5K ST 

* Justiceburg East TX TXS 300 --- 80 UNK 1 --- 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

* East Central MS MSS 300 --- 95 4/15 9 --- 0 3 0 2 5K ST 

* Soccer Field MS MSS 250 --- 95 4/15 12 --- 0 0 0 0 3.2K ST 

* Pritchett Rd OK OKS 145 --- 80 4/16 5 --- 0 3 0 0 4K ST 

Split Oak OK OKS 200 --- 65 UNK 9 --- 0 4 0 0 4K ST 

Canton OK COA 121 --- 80 UNK 9 --- 1 1 0 0 5K BIA 

Coe-Amos AR ARS 110 --- 95 UNK 9 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Wildlife Trail OK OKS 300 --- 60 UNK 6 --- 0 3 0 1 2K ST 

Camp Bowie TX TXS 3,355 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Post Oak TX TXS 796 496 100 --- 7 -3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Compt 69 LA KIF 400 --- 100 --- 14 --- 0 2 1 0 7.6K ST 

KIF – Kisatchie NF 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Kizer 5, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Previously reported incident. Fifteen miles north of Tatum, 
NM. Grass. Creeping and smoldering. 
 
Rabbit Ear, Cimarron District, New Mexico State Forestry. Three miles north of Clayton, NM. Pinyon pine, juniper 
and grass. No new information.  
 
White, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Five miles northeast of Ruidoso, NM. Timber. No new 
information. Last report unless no new information received. 
 

Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 



Centennial, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Ten miles south of Alamagordo, NM. Brush and grass. No new 
information. Last report unless no new information received. 
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Kizer 5 NM N5S 30,000 --- 75 UNK 30 --- 0 10 0 0 35K ST 

Rabbit Ear NM N2S 24,305 --- 90 UNK 37 --- 1 8 0 0 171K ST 

White NM N5S 10,345 --- 95 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 12 270K ST 

Centennial NM LCD 1,000 --- 0 UNK 14 --- 0 4 0 0 10K BLM 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Ft Lyons, Bent County. Eight miles southwest of Hasty, CO. Grass. No further information received. 
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Ft Lyons CO BNX 14,000 0 95 4/15 37 -44 1 4 0 0 300K CNTY

*Deep Creek KS KSX 630 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 1 0 0 21K CNTY

KSX – Kansas Counties 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Strong drying winds with low humidity will continue over central Texas and 
Oklahoma today. Cooler weather with increased humidity is expected over eastern Colorado and western 
Kansas. Widespread showers and thunderstorms will develop over the Mississippi River Valley, with significant 
snowfall expected over the Dakotas. Drier and warmer weather will develop over southern California and the 
Southwest.  
    
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid / Health Category. 

HYPOTHERMIA 
Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily 
happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool 
temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, 
wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing. 

 • Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech  
• Weakness and loss of coordination  
• Confusion  
• Irrational behavior 

• Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering 
may stop)  

• Pale and cold skin  
• Drowsiness – especially in more severe stages  
• Slowed breathing or heart rate  

 Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to 
keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left 
untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die. 

 You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions: 

• Guard against dehydration.  
• Avoid fatigue.  
• Avoid cold winds.  
• Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.  
• Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.  

 If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps: 

• Move the patient to shelter.  
• Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.  
• If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.  

References: 
http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html 
 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

1 

  

  

4

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

11 

  

  

5

11

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

10

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

11

0

769

5 
 

843 

  

  

5

1,623

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

8

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

29 

2

5

35

42

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

46

  

  

76 
 

11,309 

7

144

84

11,499

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

18

0

0

1

57

0

769

112 
 

12,194 

11

149

138

13,187
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

2 

  

  

9

2

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

2,076

  
 

  

11

2

14

2,078

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

22

  

  

  

  

159 
 

927 

10

2

174

951

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

7

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

16 

  

  

18

23

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

4

  

  

  

  

8 
 

2 

  

  

15

6

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

10

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

204

1,238

53

6,852

6

147

7

111

198 
 

154,456 

76

27,702

544

190,506

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

91

1,631

4

9

10

1,219

1

2,269

117 
 

114,480 

25

3,106

248

122,714

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

43

  

  

6

80

10

119

1,234 
 

15,526 

129

14,250

1,444

30,018

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146

5,987

  

  

144

10,953

28

3,648

17,310 
 

552,504 

321

16,963

17,949

590,055

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

516

8,916

71

6,887

166

12,399

49

8,223

19,044 
 

837,913 

572

62,025

20,418

936,363
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 18,869

Ten Year Average Acres 639,161



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

3

917

2

200

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

24

6

1,141

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

1 

  
 

  

0

2

0

3

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

4

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

23

5

27

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

13

126

13

126

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

5 

  

  

1

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

43

1

190

  
 

  

1 
 

0 

0

128

4

361

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

50

  

  

1

260

1 
 

69 

4 
 

371 

9

455

16

1,205

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

200

  

  

4

623

  
 

  

2 
 

823 

9

9,475

16

11,121

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

250

6

964

8

1,273

1 
 

70 

8 
 

1,199 

36

10,233

61

13,989



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

20

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

26

2,771

3

245

  

  

  
 

  

55

998

84

4,014

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

12

15

306

5

2,809

14

61

  
 

  

73

1,575

108

4,763

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

554

7

551

  

  

  
 

  

53

875

65

1,980

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

1,242

5

152

  

  

  

  

1 
 

20 

18

217

56

1,631

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1,143

2

805

1

13

19 
 

413 

7

555

36

2,929

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

105

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

4

182

10

901

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

1,640

20

14,749

3

1,428

1

15

  
 

  

63

24,708

92

42,540

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

654

26

869

24

4,422

13

3,516

42 
 

7,196 

110

20,638

219

37,295

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

35,694

  

  

22

2,229

10

3,179

428 
 

30,416 

65

28,773

532

100,291

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

38

7,588

  

  

126

64,135

11

9,904

877 
 

180,993 

572

552,027

1,624

814,647

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

87

46,830

107

20,649

194

77,194

50

16,688

1,369 
 

219,102 

1,020

630,548

2,827

1,011,011
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.   
 


