National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, April 15, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (138 new fires)

New large fires: 11 (*)
Large fires contained: 4
Uncontained large fires: ** 30
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1

Nationally, there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	84
New large fires:	10
Uncontained large fires:	25
Type 1 IMT committed	1
Type 2 IMT committed	1

IMT1 (Quesinberry) is assigned to manage large fires and provide support to initial attack operations for the West Branch Operational Area in Texas.

Rock House, Texas Forest Service. Fort Davis, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior.

Swenson, Texas Forest Service. Three miles north of Swenson, TX. Brush and grass. Minimal fire activity.

Killough, Texas Forest Service. Six miles north of Post, TX. Mesquite and grass. Smoldering.

Cooper Mountain Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles northeast of Sterling City, TX. Grass. Extreme fire behavior. Community of Rotan is threatened. Evacuations in effect.

* DHR, Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton. Grass. Active fire behavior.

Hickman, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land ten miles southeast of Midland, TX. Grass. No further information received.

Encino, Texas Forest Service. Thirteen miles west of San Angelo, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

* **PK West,** Texas Forest Service. Sixteen miles northeast of Breckenridge, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

* Frying Pan Ranch, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-five miles northwest of Andrews, TX. Grass. Extreme fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Cannon, Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

* **Little Smokey,** Texas Forest Service. Fifty miles east of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Elim Church Rd., Georgia Forestry Commission. One mile northeast of Ludiwici, GA. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Indiahoma Wye, Wichita Mountains NWR. IMT2 (Dueitt). Seven miles northeast of Indiahoma, OK. Timber and grass. Torching and spotting. Residences threatened.

* **Centerpoint**, Buffalo National River, NPS. Three miles northwest of Ponca, AR. Hardwood litter. Moderate fire activity. Residences threatened.

Schoelzzow, Texas Forest Service. Twenty-two miles west of Kerrville, TX. Grass. No further information received.

Lucas, Texas Forest Service. Eleven miles southeast of Breckenridge, TX. Grass. No further information received.

McPherson, Texas Forest Service. Twenty miles southwest of Sonora, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior.

- * **Justiceburg East**, Texas Forest Service. Two miles southeast of Justiceburg, TX. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.
- * **East Central,** Mississippi Forestry Commission. Fifteen miles northeast of Moss Point, MS. Timber litter. No further information received.
- * **Soccer Field**, Mississippi Forestry Commission. Three miles southwest of Gautier, MS. Closed timber litter. No further information received.
- * Pritchett Rd. Okalahoma DOF. Timber. No further information received.

Split Oak, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles west of Clayton, OK. Timber. No new information.

Canton, Concho Field Office, BIA. Two miles east of Canton, OK. Closed timber litter. No new information.

Coe-Amos, Arkansas Forestry Commission. Thirteen miles east of Rogers, AR. Timber. No new information.

Wildlife Trail, Oklahoma DOF. Eight miles northeast of Stringtown, OK. Timber. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rock House	TX	TXS	164,879	64	70	UNK	259	0	7	16	0	40	235K	ST
Swenson	TX	TXS	103,394	10	90	4/15	17	-20	0	2	0	0	2.4M	ST
Killough	TX	TXS	54,000	0	90	4/16	17	-7	0	3	0	1	NR	ST
Cooper Mountain Ranch	TX	TXS	50,000	37,000	0	UNK	169	116	1	29	2	0	NR	ST
* DHR	TX	TXS	26,273		50	UNK	11		0	0	0	0	128K	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Hickman	TX	TXS	16,500	0	98	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	25	80.8K	PRI
Encino	TX	TXS	12,659	0	90	UNK	10	0	0	1	0	0	62K	ST
* PK West	TX	TXS	10,000		0	4/16	7		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Frying Pan Ranch	TX	TXS	10,000		10	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	2.5K	ST
Cannon	TX	TXS	9,248	-5,752	40	UNK	50	45	1	7	0	0	45K	ST
* Little Smokey	TX	TXS	6,000		20	UNK	24		1	0	0	0	2.5K	ST
Elim Church Rd.	GA	GAS	4,035	0	95	4/20	4	0	0	1	0	15	750K	ST
Indiahoma Wye	ОК	WMR	2,900		25	4/20	127		4	6	3	0	99K	FWS
* Centerpoint	AR	BUP	636		80	UNK	14		0	0	0	0	8K	NPS
Schoelzzow	TX	TXS	400	0	90	4/16	0	-1	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Lucas	TX	TXS	400	0	90	4/16	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
McPherson	TX	TXS	300	0	30	UNK	7	-2	0	1	0	0	2.5K	ST
* Justiceburg East	TX	TXS	300		80	UNK	1		0	0	1	0	NR	ST
* East Central	MS	MSS	300		95	4/15	9		0	3	0	2	5K	ST
* Soccer Field	MS	MSS	250		95	4/15	12		0	0	0	0	3.2K	ST
* Pritchett Rd	ОК	OKS	145		80	4/16	5		0	3	0	0	4K	ST
Split Oak	ОК	OKS	200		65	UNK	9		0	4	0	0	4K	ST
Canton	ОК	COA	121		80	UNK	9		1	1	0	0	5K	BIA
Coe-Amos	AR	ARS	110		95	UNK	9		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Wildlife Trail	ОК	OKS	300		60	UNK	6		0	3	0	1	2K	ST
Camp Bowie	TX	TXS	3,355	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Post Oak	TX	TXS	796	496	100		7	-3	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
* Compt 69	LA	KIF	400		100		14		0	2	1	0	7.6K	ST

KIF - Kisatchie NF

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 4

Kizer 5, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Previously reported incident. Fifteen miles north of Tatum, NM. Grass. Creeping and smoldering.

Rabbit Ear, Cimarron District, New Mexico State Forestry. Three miles north of Clayton, NM. Pinyon pine, juniper and grass. No new information.

White, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Five miles northeast of Ruidoso, NM. Timber. No new information. Last report unless no new information received.

Centennial, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Ten miles south of Alamagordo, NM. Brush and grass. No new information. Last report unless no new information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Kizer 5	NM	N5S	30,000		75	UNK	30		0	10	0	0	35K	ST
Rabbit Ear	NM	N2S	24,305		90	UNK	37		1	8	0	0	171K	ST
White	NM	N5S	10,345		95	UNK	0		0	0	0	12	270K	ST
Centennial	NM	LCD	1,000		0	UNK	14		0	4	0	0	10K	BLM

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:5New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Ft Lyons, Bent County. Eight miles southwest of Hasty, CO. Grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Ft Lyons	СО	BNX	14,000	0	95	4/15	37	-44	1	4	0	0	300K	CNTY
*Deep Creek	KS	KSX	630		100		2		0	1	0	0	21K	CNTY

KSX - Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: Strong drying winds with low humidity will continue over central Texas and Oklahoma today. Cooler weather with increased humidity is expected over eastern Colorado and western Kansas. Widespread showers and thunderstorms will develop over the Mississippi River Valley, with significant snowfall expected over the Dakotas. Drier and warmer weather will develop over southern California and the Southwest.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the First Aid / Health Category.

HYPOTHERMIA

Hypothermia occurs when your core body temperature falls below normal. It can easily happen in cold winds or wetness. Hypothermia can also occur in moderately cool temperatures, particularly if coupled with dehydration. People tend to forget to drink on cool, wet days and can get hypothermic even when the temperature stays well above freezing.

- Symptoms of hypothermia include Slurred speech
 - Weakness and loss of coordination
 - Confusion
 - Irrational behavior
 - Uncontrollable shivering (although, at extremely low body temperatures, shivering may stop)
 - Pale and cold skin
 - Drowsiness especially in more severe stages
 - Slowed breathing or heart rate
- Your body automatically begins to shiver to warm itself. As your energy is used up to keep warm, you may reach a point where your body will be unable to warm itself. If left untreated, your body will gradually shut down; and you can die.
- You can avoid hypothermia with the following precautions:
 - Guard against dehydration.
 - Avoid fatigue.
 - Avoid cold winds.
 - Take precautions, change out of wet clothes.
 - Be aware of the symptoms and take action upon their onset.
- If you recognize hypothermia, take the following steps:
 - Move the patient to shelter.
 - Remove wet clothes and replace them with warm, dry garments.
 - If the victim is alert, give them food and warm liquids to drink.

References:

http://www.natureskills.com/hypothermia_symptoms.html

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					1		1
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES						2	2
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					5	-	5
Northern Rockies	ACRES					11		11
	FIRES					2		2
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES					1		1
	FIRES	1						1
Western Great Basin	ACRES	10						10
Carrethurs at	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	_						0
Doolar Mountain	FIRES			0	0	5		5
Rocky Mountain	ACRES			11	769	843		1,623
F 1 A	FIRES	13				20	2	35
Eastern Area	ACRES	8				29	5	42
Courth a way A ways	FIRES			1		76	7	84
Southern Area	ACRES			46		11,309	144	11,499
TOTAL	FIRES	14	0	1	0	112	11	138
TOTAL	ACRES	18	0	57	769	12,194	149	13,187

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					9		9
Alaska	ACRES					2		2
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwoot	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES				3		11	14
	ACRES				2,076		2	2,078
Southern California	FIRES		5			159	10	174
	ACRES		22			927	2	951
Northern Rockies	FIRES	9				9		18
	ACRES	7				16		23
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		7			8		15
	ACRES		4			2		6
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_ 1	2					3
	ACRES	10	0					10
Southwest	FIRES	204	53	6	7	198	76	544
	ACRES	1,238	6,852	147	111	154,456	27,702	190,506
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	91	4	10	1	117	25	248
•	ACRES	1,631	9	1,219	2,269	114,480	3,106	122,714
Eastern Area	FIRES	65		6	10	1,234	129	1,444
	ACRES	43		80	119	15,526	14,250	30,018
Southern Area	FIRES	146		144	28	17,310	321	17,949
	ACRES	5,987		10,953	3,648	552,504	16,963	590,055
TOTAL	FIRES	516	71	166	49	19,044	572	20,418
	ACRES	8,916	6,887	12,399	8,223	837,913	62,025	936,363

Т	Ten Year Average Fires	18,869
Т	Ten Year Average Acres	639,161

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		3	2			1	6
Northwest	ACRES		917	200			24	1,141
Northern California	FIRES				0		0	0
Northern Camornia	ACRES				1		2	3
Southern California	FIRES		1				4	5
	ACRES		4				23	27
Northern Rockies	FIRES						13	13
Notthern Nockies	ACRES						126	126
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					1		1
Lustern Great Busin	ACRES					5		5
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Codinwoot	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		2	1		1	0	4
rtooky Woulltain	ACRES		43	190		0	128	361
Eastern Area	FIRES	1		1	1	4	9	16
Lusiominiou	ACRES	50		260	69	371	455	1,205
Southern Area	FIRES	1		4		2	9	16
	ACRES	200		623		823	9,475	11,121
TOTAL	FIRES	2	6	8	1	8	36	61
	ACRES	250	964	1,273	70	1,199	10,233	13,989

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A1 1	FIRES			1				1
Alaska	ACRES			20				20
	FIRES		26	3			55	84
Northwest	ACRES		2,771	245			998	4,014
Nigothern Oplifons's	FIRES	1	15	5	14		73	108
Northern California	ACRES	12	306	2,809	61		1,575	4,763
On the Oalthard's	FIRES		5	7			53	65
Southern California	ACRES		554	551			875	1,980
Nambara Dadiiaa	FIRES	32	5			1	18	56
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,242	152			20	217	1,631
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		7	2	1	19	7	36
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		1,143	805	13	413	555	2,929
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1		2	4	10
western Great basin	ACRES		105	550		64	182	901
Southwest	FIRES	5	20	3	1		63	92
Southwest	ACRES	1,640	14,749	1,428	15		24,708	42,540
Dooky Mountain	FIRES	4	26	24	13	42	110	219
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	654	869	4,422	3,516	7,196	20,638	37,295
Eastern Area	FIRES	7		22	10	428	65	532
Eastern Area	ACRES	35,694		2,229	3,179	30,416	28,773	100,291
Southern Area	FIRES	38		126	11	877	572	1,624
Southern Area	ACRES	7,588		64,135	9,904	180,993	552,027	814,647
TOTAL	FIRES	87	107	194	50	1,369	1,020	2,827
TOTAL	ACRES	46,830	20,649	77,194	16,688	219,102	630,548	1,011,011

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.